

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †721


TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY THE Tuesday, July 24, 2018/Sravana 2, 1940 (Saka)


Funds released under Bundelkhand Development Package Scheme


†721. SHRI SANJAY SINGH:


Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds released and yet to be released by Government under Bundelkhand Development Package Scheme towards developmental work in seven Districts of Bundelkhand region in the State of Uttar Pradesh;

(b) the details of works proposed to be undertaken through the released funds and the number of works still pending;

(c) the details of funds released department-wise; and

(d) the details of funds released District-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(SHRI P. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a): A total of Rs.3107.87 crore has been released under Bundelkhand Package to the State of Uttar Pradesh from 2009-10 to 2017-18.


(b) to (d): Out of last instalment of Rs.917.20 crore released in 2017-18, Rs. 803.57 crore

have been allocated for new projects and Rs. 113.63 crore have been allocated for ongoing projects by NITI Aayog. Details of the funds allocated project-wise are enclosed in Annexure-A.

*****


Details of allocation of funds out of last instalment of Rs.917.20 crore for on-going and new projects under Bundelkhand Package- Uttar Pradesh.

S.

NO.

PROJECTS FUNDS ALLOCATED
(Rs. in Crore)

 Ongoing projects

1 Irrigation Department

1.1 Bandai Dam Project 77.47

2 Dairy Development

2.1
Revitalization of Dairy Cooperatives

(Setting up of cooperatives/reconstitution)

3.85

3 Agriculture Department

3.1 Water Harvesting check dams 25.25

4 Horticulture Department

4.1 Post harvest management infrastructure

4.1.1 Ripening chambers (22 chambers of 50 MT capacity each) 3.85

4.1.2 Onion storage (72 storages of 25 MT capacity each) 0.63

4.1.3 Onfarm pack house (81 numbers) 1.62

4.1.4 Small processing units (96 numbers)  0.96

 Total 113.63

 New Projects

1 Irrigation Project

1.1 Shajad Dam Sprinkler Irrigation Project 89.88

1.2 Kupahad Sprinkler Irrigation Project 76.49

1.3 Majhgawan Chilli Sprinkler Irrigation Project 18.24

2 Minor Irrigation Projects

2.1 Construction of Check Dams 100.54

2.2 Renovation of Ponds 130.20

2.3 Construction of new dugwells, blastwells 105.29

3 Dairy Development

3.1 Establishment of 1 lakh litre capacity dairy in Banda 103.16

4 Horticulture Department

4.1 Micro irrigation-Drip irrigation systems to farmers 23.75

4.2 Micro irrigation-Sprinkler irrigation systems to farmers 36.02

5 Livestock Development

5.1 Women enrichment broiler project 70.00

5.2
Strengthening of 120 AI Centres established in Bundelkhand region

and establishment of 52 new AI Centres

25.00

5.3
Capacity development and awareness for women livelihood

through livestock development in Bundelkhand region

25.00

 Total 803.57

 Grand Total 917.20

